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Further information may be found at

Www.misoenergy.org or Www.spp.org.

Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.

EL12-24
EL12-28
ER12-1357 ..
ER12-715 ...
ER12-480 ....
ER12-309

Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.

OA08-53
ER09-35 ...
ER09-36 ...
ER09-548 ....
ER11-4105 ..
EL11-34
ER11-3967
ER11-3967 ..
ER12-1179 ..
OA07-32 ..
EL00-66 ...
EL01-88 ...
EL07-52
EL08-51
EL08-60 ...
EL09-43 ...
EL09-50 ...
EL09-61 ...
EL10-55 ...
EL10-65 ...
EL11-34
ER05-1065 ..
ER07-682
ER07-956
ER08-1056 ..
ER09-833 ...
ER09-1224 ..
ER10-794 ...
ER10-1350 ..
ER10-1676
ER10-2001
ER10-3357 ..
ER11-2131 ..
ER11-2132 ..
ER11-2133 ..
ER11-2134 ..
ER11-2135 ..
ER11-2136 ..
ER11-3156 ..
ER11-3657
ER12-480

For more information, contact Zeny
Magos, Office of Energy Markets
Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory
Comimission at (202) 502—8244 or
zeny.magos@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 5, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012—-8817 Filed 4—11-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

Docket No. 0A07-32
Docket No. EL00-66 ...
Docket No. EL01-88 ...

The discussions at the meeting
described above may address matters at
issue in the following proceedings:

Pioneer Transmission LLC.
Xcel Energy.
Louisville Gas and Electric Company.

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

FirstEnergy Service Company.

E.ON Climate & Renewables North America, LLC v. Midwest Independent Transmission System

Operator, Inc.

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Tallgrass Transmission, LLC.
Prairie Wind Transmission, LLC.
ITC Great Plains, LLC.
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Ameren Services Co. v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Services, Inc.

Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC
Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC
Entergy Mississippi, Inc.

Entergy New Orleans, Inc.

Entergy Texas, Inc.

Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at the
Entergy Regional State Committee
Working Group and Stakeholder
Meeting

The Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission (Commission) hereby gives
notice that members of its staff may

Entergy Services, Inc.

attend the meeting noted below. Their
attendance is part of the Commission’s
ongoing outreach efforts.

Entergy Regional State Committee
Working Group and Stakeholder
Meeting

April 17, 2012 (9 a.m.—3 p.m.)

This meeting will be held at the Pan
American Life Center, 601 Poydras
Street, New Orleans, LA 70130.

The discussions may address matters
at issue in the following proceedings:

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
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Docket No. ELO7-52 ....ccccocevvvviinininienne Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL08-51 ..... Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL08-60 ..... Ameren Services Co. v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL09-43 ..... Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL09-50 ..... Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL09-61 ..... Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL10-55 ..... Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL10-65 ..... Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL11-34 ..... Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc.
Docket No. EL11-63 ..... Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER05-1065 . Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER07-682 ... Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER07-956 ... Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08-1056 . Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER09-833 ... Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER09-1224 . Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10-794 ... Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10-1350 . Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10-1676 .... Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10-2001 .... Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER10-3357 ... Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11-2131 .... Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11-2132 ... Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC.

Docket No. ER11-2133 .... Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC.

Docket No. ER11-2134 ... Entergy Mississippi, Inc.

Docket No. ER11-2135 .... Entergy New Orleans, Inc.

Docket No. ER11-2136 ... Entergy Texas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11-3156 .... Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11-3657 . Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER12-480 Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

These meetings are open to the
public.

For more information, contact Patrick
Clarey, Office of Energy Market
Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission at (317) 249-5937 or
patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 5, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-8818 Filed 4-11-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Existing Collection;
Reinstatement

AGENCY: Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission.

ACTION: Notice of Information
Collection—Reinstatement Without
Change: Elementary-Secondary Staff
Information Report (EEO-5).

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act, the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission
(EEOC or Commission) announces that
it submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) a
request for a Reinstatement Without
Change of the Elementary-Secondary
Staff Information Report (EEO-5).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Ronald Edwards, Director, Program

Research and Surveys Division, 131 M
Street NE., Room 4SW30F, Washington,
DC 20507; (202) 663—4958 (voice) or
(202) 663-7063 (TTY).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Elementary and secondary public school
systems and districts have been required
to submit EEO-5 reports to EEOC since
1974 (biennially in even-numbered
years since 1982). Since 1996, each
public school district or system has
submitted all of the district data on a
single form, EEOC Form 168A. The
individual school form, EEOC Form
168B, was eliminated in 1996, reducing
the respondent burden and cost.

Overview of Information Collection

Collection Title: Elementary-
Secondary Staff Information Report
(EEO-5).

OMB Number: 3046—0003.

Frequency of Report: Biennial.

Type of Respondent: Certain public
elementary and secondary school
districts.

Description of Affected Public: Certain
public elementary and secondary school
districts.

Number of Responses: 7,218.

Reporting Hours: 32,481.

Cost to the Respondents: $617,139.

Federal Cost: $190,000.

Number of Forms: 1.

Form Number: EEOC Form 168A.

Abstract: Section 709(c) of Title VII of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-8(c), requires
employers to make and keep records
relevant to a determination of whether

unlawful employment practices have
been or are being committed, to preserve
such records, and to produce reports as
the Commission prescribes by
regulation or order. Accordingly, the
EEOC issued regulations prescribing the
reporting requirements for elementary
and secondary public school districts.
The EEOC uses EEO-5 data to
investigate charges of employment
discrimination against elementary and
secondary public school districts. The
data also are used for research. The data
are shared with the Department of
Education (Office for Civil Rights) and
the Department of Justice. Pursuant to
Section 709(d) of Title VII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, as amended, EEO—

5 data also are shared with state and
local Fair Employment Practices
Agencies (FEPAs).

Burden Statement: The estimated
number of respondents included in the
biennial EEO-5 survey is 7,218 public
elementary and secondary school
districts. The form is estimated to
impose 32,481 burden hours biennially.

Dated: April 4, 2012.

For the Commission.

Jacqueline A. Berrien,

Chair.

[FR Doc. 2012-8812 Filed 4-11-12; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 6750-01-P
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