

Further information may be found at www.misoenergy.org or www.spp.org.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. EL12-24	Pioneer Transmission LLC.
Docket No. EL12-28	Xcel Energy.
Docket No. ER12-1357	Louisville Gas and Electric Company.
Docket No. ER12-715	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Docket No. ER12-480	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Docket No. ER12-309	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-1844	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Docket No. EL11-56	FirstEnergy Service Company.
Docket No. EL11-30	<i>E.ON Climate & Renewables North America, LLC v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i>
Docket No. OA08-53	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Docket No. ER09-35	Tallgrass Transmission, LLC.
Docket No. ER09-36	Prairie Wind Transmission, LLC.
Docket No. ER09-548	ITC Great Plains, LLC.
Docket No. ER11-4105	Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
Docket No. EL11-34	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-3967	Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-3967	Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
Docket No. ER12-1179	Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
Docket No. OA07-32	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL00-66	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL01-88	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL07-52	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL08-51	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL08-60	<i>Ameren Services Co. v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL09-43	<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL09-50	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL09-61	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL10-55	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL10-65	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL11-34	Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc.
Docket No. ER05-1065	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER07-682	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER07-956	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER08-1056	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09-833	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09-1224	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-794	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-1350	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-1676	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-2001	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-3357	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2131	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2132	Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC
Docket No. ER11-2133	Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC
Docket No. ER11-2134	Entergy Mississippi, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2135	Entergy New Orleans, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2136	Entergy Texas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-3156	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-3657	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER12-480	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

For more information, contact Zeny Magos, Office of Energy Markets Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502-8244 or zeny.magos@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 5, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-8817 Filed 4-11-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at the Entergy Regional State Committee Working Group and Stakeholder Meeting

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice that members of its staff may

attend the meeting noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

Entergy Regional State Committee Working Group and Stakeholder Meeting

April 17, 2012 (9 a.m.–3 p.m.)
This meeting will be held at the Pan American Life Center, 601 Poydras Street, New Orleans, LA 70130.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. OA07-32	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL00-66	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL01-88	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>

Docket No. EL07-52	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL08-51	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL08-60	<i>Ameren Services Co. v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL09-43	<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL09-50	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL09-61	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL10-55	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL10-65	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. EL11-34	Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc.
Docket No. EL11-63	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i>
Docket No. ER05-1065	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER07-682	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER07-956	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER08-1056	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09-833	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09-1224	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-794	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-1350	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-1676	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-2001	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-3357	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2131	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2132	Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC.
Docket No. ER11-2133	Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC.
Docket No. ER11-2134	Entergy Mississippi, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2135	Entergy New Orleans, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-2136	Entergy Texas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-3156	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER11-3657	Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER12-480	Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.
 For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249-5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 5, 2012.
Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.
 [FR Doc. 2012-8818 Filed 4-11-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Agency Information Collection Activities: Existing Collection; Reinstatement

AGENCY: Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.
ACTION: Notice of Information Collection—Reinstatement Without Change: Elementary-Secondary Staff Information Report (EEO-5).

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act, the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC or Commission) announces that it submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request for a Reinstatement Without Change of the Elementary-Secondary Staff Information Report (EEO-5).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ronald Edwards, Director, Program

Research and Surveys Division, 131 M Street NE., Room 4SW30F, Washington, DC 20507; (202) 663-4958 (voice) or (202) 663-7063 (TTY).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Elementary and secondary public school systems and districts have been required to submit EEO-5 reports to EEOC since 1974 (biennially in even-numbered years since 1982). Since 1996, each public school district or system has submitted all of the district data on a single form, EEOC Form 168A. The individual school form, EEOC Form 168B, was eliminated in 1996, reducing the respondent burden and cost.

Overview of Information Collection

Collection Title: Elementary-Secondary Staff Information Report (EEO-5).
OMB Number: 3046-0003.
Frequency of Report: Biennial.
Type of Respondent: Certain public elementary and secondary school districts.
Description of Affected Public: Certain public elementary and secondary school districts.

Number of Responses: 7,218.
Reporting Hours: 32,481.
Cost to the Respondents: \$617,139.
Federal Cost: \$190,000.
Number of Forms: 1.
Form Number: EEOC Form 168A.
Abstract: Section 709(c) of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-8(c), requires employers to make and keep records relevant to a determination of whether

unlawful employment practices have been or are being committed, to preserve such records, and to produce reports as the Commission prescribes by regulation or order. Accordingly, the EEOC issued regulations prescribing the reporting requirements for elementary and secondary public school districts. The EEOC uses EEO-5 data to investigate charges of employment discrimination against elementary and secondary public school districts. The data also are used for research. The data are shared with the Department of Education (Office for Civil Rights) and the Department of Justice. Pursuant to Section 709(d) of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, EEO-5 data also are shared with state and local Fair Employment Practices Agencies (FEPAs).

Burden Statement: The estimated number of respondents included in the biennial EEO-5 survey is 7,218 public elementary and secondary school districts. The form is estimated to impose 32,481 burden hours biennially.

Dated: April 4, 2012.
 For the Commission,
Jacqueline A. Berrien,
Chair.
 [FR Doc. 2012-8812 Filed 4-11-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6750-01-P